

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 31060-
31061/2025

MEENAKSHI AGARWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 272313/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 258698/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 258697/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 12-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shivkant Arora, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Attin Shankar Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Adil Vasudeva, Adv.
Mr. Shrutunjay Bhardwaj, Adv.
Yashi Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Manan Verma, AOR
Ms. Ishita Bist, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Tandon, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 on
06.11.2025 but is incomplete on respondent No.2.

contd...

It has been submitted by Ld. Advocate, Ms.Ishita Bisht, appearing on behalf of Mr.Manan Verma, Advocate-on-record that vakalatnama has already been filed by respondent Nos.1 to 4 on 27.11.2025. Registry to verify and update the records. Time has been sought to file counter affidavit. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days from the service of notice, hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 05.01.2026.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking substitution of legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.1. The application, being within time, is hereby allowed. Let cause title be amended accordingly.

List again on 09.01.2026.

Let copy of the ROP be furnished to the concerned AOR for information and compliance.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar