

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.9

SECTION III-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS.31060-31061/2025**

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-08-2025 in SA No. 62/2014 08-09-2025 in MCC No. 15625/2025 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital]

**MEENAKSHI AGARWAL DEAD THR LRS & ORS. PETITIONER(S)**

**VERSUS**

**STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)**

**(IA No. 22101/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING COUNTER AFFIDAVIT**

**IA No. 258698/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 22102/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 258697/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**IA No. 24776/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)**

**WITH**

**SLP(C) NO. 3125/2026 (III-A)**

**(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 10043/2026**

**IA No. 10043/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 33693/2025 (III-A)**

**(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 321096/2025**

**IA No. 11907/2026 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION**

**IA No. 297514/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 297513/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

**Date : 15-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Sougat Pati, Adv.  
Mr. Sahil Dhingra, Adv.  
Ms. Rushika Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, AOR**

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Sanakaranarayan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shivkant Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Attin Shankar Rastogi, Adv.  
Mr. Adil Vasudeva, Adv.  
Mr. Shrutunjay Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Yashi Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Jatinder Kumar Sethi, D.A.G.  
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Negi, Adv.  
Mr. Sunny Sachin Rawat, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Sougat Pati, Adv.  
Mr. Sahil Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List the matters on a non-miscellaneous day for final disposal  
after two weeks.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)